DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	18-IRP-01
Project Title:	Integrated Resource Plan
TN #:	232202
Document Title:	RESOLUTION FINDING GLENDALE WATER AND POWER'S INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLAN CONSISTENT WITH PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE SECTION 9621
Description:	RESOLUTION NO: 20-0220-9
Filer:	Cody Goldthrite
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	2/24/2020 11:36:03 AM
Docketed Date:	2/24/2020

**RESOLUTION NO: 20-0220-9** 

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## STATE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

RESOLUTION FINDING GLENDALE WATER AND POWER'S INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLAN CONSISTENT WITH PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE SECTION 9621

- **WHEREAS**, Public Utilities Code Sections 9621 and 9622 require specified local publicly owned electric utilities to adopt Integrated Resource Plans at least once every five years and submit them to the California Energy Commission; and
- **WHEREAS**, Public Utilities Code Section 9622 requires that the California Energy Commission review the local publicly owned electric utilities' Integrated Resource Plans for consistency with the requirements of Section 9621, and to provide recommendations to correct deficiencies; and
- **WHEREAS**, on July 29, 2019, Glendale Water and Power (Glendale) submitted an Integrated Resource Plan and supporting documentation (the IRP Filing); and
- **WHEREAS**, on August 27, 2019, the Energy Commission notified Glendale that the IRP Filing was complete, as described in the Publicly Owned Utilities' Integrated Resource Plan Guidelines adopted by the Energy Commission; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Energy Commission posted the IRP Filing on its website for public comment and accepted comments for at least 30 days and did not receive any public comment; and
- WHEREAS, on November 26, 2019, the Energy Commission Executive Director signed a letter informing Glendale that he had determined the IRP Filing is consistent with the requirements of Public Utilities Code Section 9621, which was posted on the Energy Commission website along with a supporting staff paper on November 26, 2019 for a 45 day comment period; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Energy Commission did not receive any comments on the staff paper; and
- **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Energy Commission adopts the determination of the Executive Director, that the IRP Filing is consistent with the requirements of Public Utilities Code Section 9621.

## **CERTIFICATION**

The undersigned Secretariat to the Commission does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a Resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the CEC held on February 20, 2020.

E: Hochschild, Scott, Douglas, McAllister, Monahan AY: None		
ABSENT: None		
ABSTAIN: None	Original Signed by:	
	Cody Goldthrite Secretariat	